## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, since the previous contractual agreement with the Regional Planning Commission, Champaign County, has enacted County zoning and consequently the City of Urbana has lost zoning jurisdiction over the extraterritorial one and one-half (1 1/2) mile area, and it is recognized that the City of Urbana shall continue to monitor the zoning process in such area to determine when and if to exercise its right of protest, nevertheless the City of Urbana feels there is as a consequence some diminution of services required; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana seriously questions the total formula used in suggesting the total share of the City of Urbana for the Regional Planning Commission budget,

## BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED:

- 1. That the City of Urbana herewith authorizes an initial and interim payment not to exceed \$10,406.00 to the Regional Planning Commission.
- 2. That such payment shall not in any way be construed or deemed to be approval by the City of Urbana of the amount or formula to be used in any future contract with the Regional Planning Commission but is solely in recognition of the budgetary problems of the Regional Planning Commission.
- 3. That the Mayor is herewith authorized to negotiate an interim agreement with the Regional Planning Commission to govern the relationship of the City of Urbana and the Regional Planning Commission until a final contract is approved by this Council; however, payment to the Regional Planning Commission under such interim agreement shall not exceed \$10,406.00 without further Council approval.

PASSED by the City Council this 19<sup>70</sup> day of November 1973.

Duane Eckerty, Gity Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 27 day of November 1973.

Hiram Paley, Mayor